Ministry of Business,
Innovation & Employment

T0Z ¥dv D € 30 APR 2014

Alex Harris File No: 2014/03/00578
fyi-request-1460-0eec05ef@reguests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Alex Harris

I refer to your request dated 18 March 2014 under the Official Information Act 1982 (the Act), in
which you requested:

All advice on the refusal of entry to Odd Future
Attached is email correspondence that is within scope of your request.

Immigration New Zealand has a number of checks and systems in place to ensure all passengers
travelling to New Zealand meet entry requirements and are not a risk to people in New Zealand.

Because of information gained from a range of sources, including other government agencies, Odd
Future was denied permission to travel to New Zealand under Section 16(1)(a)(iii)/(iv) of the
Immigration Act 2009 - is or is likely to be a threat or risk to public order/public interest. Previous
incidents taken into consideration included the reported hospitalisation of a police officer in May
2011 after a riot incited by Odd Future, and the reported inciting of violence against a female activist
by ‘Tyler, The Creator’ in June 2013.

Immigration New Zealand’s decision was not made as the result of any complaint, but as a result of
concerns with previous behaviour of this group i.e. inciting public disorder.

| can assure you that any decision to offload passengers from a flight to New Zealand is taken
seriously by Immigration New Zealand and to this end clear and robust processes and checks are in
place to support decision making at the border.

Please be advised that as per the Act, the following information has been withheld:
e References to Immigration New Zealand internal verification process — in reliance on section
6(c) of the Act - as releasing this information may prejudice the maintenance of the law,

including the prevention, investigation, detection of offences and the right to a fair trial;

e Information (individual names and other contact information) that may endanger the safety
of any person — in reliance on section 6(d) of the Act;

e Information (individual names and other contact information) —in reliance on section

9(2)(a) of the Act, which protects the privacy of natural persons, including that of deceased
natural persons;
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e Information obtained as an obligation of confidence — in reliance on section 9(2)(ba)(i)of the
Act, as making available of this information would be likely to prejudice the supply of similar
information, or information from the same source, and it is in the public interest that such
information should continue to be supplied; and

e Legal advice —in reliance on section 9(2)(h) of the Act, to maintain legal professional
privilege.

You have the right to contest the decision to withhold information by seeking an investigation and
review of that decision by the Ombudsman, whose address for contact purposes is:

The Ombudsman

Office of the Ombudsmen
PO Box 10152
WELLINGTON

For further queries on this response please contact Mark Keith — Business Advisor — Intelligence, Risk
and Integrity Branch on (04) 896 5283 or at mark.keith@mbie.govt.nz.

Yours sincerely

N

e Stuart
General Manager, Intelligence, Risk and Integrity

Immigration Group
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment







Mark Keith

From: :

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:02 a.m.
To: Karen Urwin

Cc: i

Subject: RE. S9 (y @9 (;)

Hi and all,

<49 () (a), S6 (4

Tyler “The Creator” (the group lead) is Tyler Okonma, 06 MAR 1991 (c/n/
issued him a visa to travel from our Washington Branch.

Regards,

‘5‘?(.1)@ ) S6 Lo&)

Se Lob) 5‘?© LQ

. Notably we have already

From: K%
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:00 a.m. S99 @(’

To: Karen Urwin '

C ter

S::J:b;iect: FWw:  s9 u_) @ 9 u

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE] @

Hello Karen @ @@

For your consideration iﬁmd %

If we can ide%'

attract @
anone

T,C,K—c oﬁ@% the identities of this group please?
The ema@ ntains background info from Police (via Customs)

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Emplovment

»9) (&, (LD

Webiy )

From: : S (-(_d)) SS9 C?-) (_‘9

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 6:56 p.m.
To: |

Subject: RE: 3 QL"&..)QJQD (_9

Hello

I have had a look at the b?@ @%L)

| noted the following information contained therein:

given that'it\s in the media already.

ies oﬁhis gr e will look to offload with your approval. Note this will no doubt




“In May 2011 a police officer was hospitalised after a riot which was incited by Odd
Future. An in-store appearance got out of control and police attempted to get control by
shutting off the street. Members of Odd Future then got on the rooftops and shouted
anti-police comments which stirred the crowd up even more.>«

On the basis of this, and all of the other shocking information contained within the reports, | am satisfied that we
can intervene.

I strongly believe that Section 16(1)(a)(iv) applies to the members of this group:

No visa or entry permission may be granted, and no visa waiver may apply, to any person who the Minister (or
delegated Immigration Officer) has reason to believe (iii) is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to public order; or (iv)
is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to the public interest....

This group clearly has a history of promoting and inciting hatred. The above cited incident supports this
assertion. Their lyrics are homophobic and racist. They glorify rape and murder fantasies, as well as
cannibalism and necrophilia. They also court controversy by ‘calling out’ activis
banned or their shows cancelled. Were they to be permitted to travel to N
I believe, on the basis of their track record thus far, that they are likel

try to get them
m
women), racial, sexist and homophobic disharmony in New Zealand. | amco isfgrouk refore

likely to be, a threat or risk to public order or the public interest.
q idéntified on arrival). A

Kind regards

| believe that we have precedent here when we
guideline: g\@

) Jeb: www.immigration.govt.nz

. New Zealand

() sal)e)

Please note: From Tuesday 09 April 2013, my email address has changed to Please
ensure that you update your records accordingly.

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:46 p.m.  ©6 (_dD) 9 (J") ("9

To: |

Subject: FW: =G @_) C&m)@ _

Importance: High

Anything (legal) we can use to stop these people from coming ?

seld, s

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment



39 (2} () ;S6 )
Email: - J
Web: www.immigration.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:41 p.m. Se LOD D S9 Lt) (GD
To: :

Cc: * = | 1 2
Subject: FW:. =9 @ (—LQQP)

Importance: High

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE]

Hmmm — might need a bit of thought regarding the imminent arrival of these people? 3%

From: | [mailto; 26 (_d.} qu @ @
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:29 p.m. 7
To:

s =2 D) @j@ S

Good afternoon MBIE colleagues, following information receiv ice. N jectionable Material team
also advised however | have advised Police that you are no @w sho ink they need any further

attention under your act

W
| S (s %@3@5@
&

ively pursues information that will assist Government Agencies to
ns and craft. Information obtained will be forwarded to appropriate operational
Opslocations are encouraged to contact the ITOC on 0508 ITOC OPS (0508 4862677)

»V V L\ | 3
57(D(a); 56
The Integrated Targeting
interdict illicit movement E 0

locations for use j
or email ITO

From:@
Sent: Wednesday,

To:
Cc
Subject: P

&%"”HM—%& (D )39 (_-c,)u; S

57 @ D)
Hi..yo @ interested in this?the content is definitely objectionable and they must be flying in.
Will get media attention. :

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:

()02



! eged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of
the Py ipg Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police

7 If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its
contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New
Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the
sender immediately

The information contained in this email message is intended only for the addressee and is not necessarily
the official view or communication of the New Zealand Customs Service.



This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you have received it by
mistake, please:

(a) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your system; and

(b) do not act on this email in any other way.




Mark Keith

From: 7 _ E_>
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:30 a.m. S6 Ld) ) sq ("1')
To:

Cc: Karen Urwin -
Subject: RE: &S ; @o @

Karen has approved this offload.

When you find these people can you please advise us? Hopefully they are not here alg@ @9&

SD (D, 5 6ld

International Terminal | PO Box 73007 | Auckland International Airport | New Zealand

o 56 ()= 5 S 6(d @
Fro.mr'. B %GLCD) S"'l’Qh

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:00 a.m.
To: Karen Urwin §§§

Cc .

Subject: FW: 9,9 L_g,) @Q) §

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE] @ @
Hello Karen Q

For your consideration —sen i‘tiy,e oad

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment @ @

If we can identify the ities of this group will look to offload with your approval. Note this will no doubt

attract media inw\e{\ﬂ% that itis.in the media already.
faou find u

T,C, K—can dentities of this group please?

t
The em Q ed co@round info from Police (via Customs)
Thanks a lot, @

Immiérao daland | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Businegsg, Innovation & Employment

g 3
T 29ty (Y, S

Web: www.immigration.govt.nz

From: ) QCd) ’&Sq (_L)LQ)

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 6:5

To: | . '
Szbjeét: RE: 59 Qg_,) Lk%@

Hello |




| have had a look at the 89 L_(D QQD (_P\>

I noted the following information contained therein:

“In May 2011 a police officer was hospitalised after a riot which was incited by Odd
Future. An in-store appearance got out of control and police attempted to get control by
shutting off the street. Members of Odd Future then got on the rooftops and shouted
anti-police comments which stirred the crowd up even more.z2-

On the basis of this, and all of the other shocking information contained within the reports, | am satisfied that we
can intervene.

I strongly believe that Section 16(1)(a)(iv) applies to the members of this group:

No visa or entry permission may be granted, and no visa waiver may apply, to any pe he Mini (o
delegated Immigration Officer) has reason to believe (iii) is, or is likely to be, a threat prvisk to public @ur (iv)
is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to the public interest.... %

This group clearly has a history of promoting and inciting hatred. The above citedincident sipports\this

assertion. Their lyrics are homophobic and racist. They glorify d murde ies, as well as
cannibalism and necrophilia. They also court controversy by ca ut’ ackivi ho try to get them
banned or their shows cancelled. Were they to be permit vel to @a and and to perform
I believe, on the basis of their track record thus far, t e like violence (towards
women), racial, sexist and homophobic disharmony in land. | afmco nt that this group is therefore
likely to be, a threat or risk to public order or the public in%}s :

They can ordinarily be refused uplift (if identified at cheeksip) or ref ei ;y permission (if identified on arrival). A

special direction would be required before any visa.or entry per d be granted.

ate group referred to in the attached

Kind regards

| believe that we have precedent here whi ytervened W
guideline: @ @

! n:d | Intelligh Risk & Integrity Division
nnovatio Efp ot- nt
: 3 e o
25 / S (D(_C\) Web: www.immigration.govt.nz
\ ~ lew Zealand

¢ 6(d), 5(\(1}(._"5

Please

From: | < 6LCD o9 Qt—) (f;

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:46 p.m.

To:
S?lbject: FW: 59 (;L_) QJQB (,)

Importance: High

Anything (legal) we can use to stop these people from coming ?

S6(e), 59 ()



Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment B

Email: t .
Web: www.immigration.govt.nz

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:41 pm. < (,ch 39 (_"-'3 Co..)
To:

gfl:bjec't: FW: 39 tr—) Q;cg Q

Importance: High

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE] &

Hmmm —= might need a bit of thought regarding the imminent arrival of these peo le:

From: _mailto:

Sent: Wednesdav 12 Eehriians 9014 4:99 n m U
To: o _
Subject: FW: s9 (D) (&Q) C__D

Importance: High

Good afternoon MBIE colleagues, following information re \ Poll bjectlonable Material team
also advised however | have advised Police that you a he ]oop, think they need any further

attention under your act
Cheers

The Integrated erations CWG) actively pursues information that will assist Government Agencies to
interdict |]I|¢:| d craft. Information obtained will be forwarded to approp

ri peratignal
locations fo use’i 1g-Ops locations are encouraged to contact the ( BO
V ;

From: . Eémallto T e six
Sent Wedne @Fe ruary 2014 15:34 <6 u>) sq(_-;\@

Sy 570 (6D()

Hi..you guys mterested in this?the content is definitely objectionable and they must be flying in.
Will get media attention.

S6(d), 9 D

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:




The Fnformation contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may
contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of
the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police
property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this

message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its
contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New

Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the
sender immediately




The information contained in this email message is intended only for the addressee and is not necessarily
the official view or communication of the New Zealand Customs Service.

This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you have received it by
mistake, please:

(a) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your system; and

(b) do not act on this email in any other way.




Mark Keith

From: Karen Urwin

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:34 a.m.

T $q9(D) (2 , s 6L
c: oy ] 7

Subject: FW: sq (_"L-) (_bt_;) k_‘%_

Attachments: Hate Groups (RWR) - GUIDELINE.doc; FW: R

3G (L) Cb“) G

Hi Guys &

FYI | have instructed Boarder to hunt down these characters and off load them. Unf our Washington

Branch had issued the lead singer a visa but | have discussed the matter with ind hea at we
hould d wi )

should proceed with the off load @ (),

Given that this group’s intended appearance already has the lobby gro in arms, ourdenying them entry will
undoubtedly generate some media interest (shades of Mike Tyson, hink we e’opportunity to spin
this in to a good news story for INZ. There is also the strong possibility:thapthe gro ilNriake some very public

(and offensive) protestations but in my view this will only serveto ce the & feness of our decision.
Give me a call if you need any more info. ‘

Cheers ; ;

K

Cc:
Subject: FW:
SS9 o) (5

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFID E] %
Hello Karen

v—sensiti

his group we will look to offload with your approval. Note this will no doubt
jai x‘en that it is in the media already.

-cah o u fihd out the identities of thjs group please?

(D(a), D LD

The emai ed contains background info from Police (via Customs)

Thank ke <9 (33 C‘ Q_)
5rANCH MANAGER s b @

Immigration Border Operations Branch

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

International Terminal | PO Box 73007 | Auckland International Airport | New Zealand

oo 59(0) () S 6 (L)

From:
Sent: | hursday, 13 February 2014 1
b |

To: Karen Urwin
) S 6 ()

For your co




From: . . S (_‘L) (_a_)} S6 LC’L)
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 6:56 p.m.
To:

Subject: | &9 (:r?) Lb a} (_.)
Hello I’ ‘54(_.7-3 (_&)) s6 (D

I have had alook at the ' <q ('z) Lb o; C’;}

| noted the following information contained therein:

*In May 2011 a police officer was hospitalised after a riot which was incited by Odd
Future., An in-store appearance got out of control and police attempted to getﬁ%trol by

shutting off the street. Members of Odd Future then got on the rooftops an
anti-police comments which stirred the crowd up even more.2~
e

On the hasis of this, and all of the other shocking information contained wit%

can intervene.
o0 any p ha'the Minister (or
delegated Immigration Officer) has reason to believe (iii) is, op e,at O to public order; or (iv)

is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to the public interest...,
ed’incident supports this

This group clearly has a history of promoting and incjti edd. The abo
assertion. Their lyrics are homophobic and r@ glorif and murder fantasies, as well as
n

©&

rts, lams ﬁ\Sﬁ that we

| strongly believe that Section 16(1)(a)(iv) applies to the members o
No visa or entry permission may be granted, and no visa waiver

cannibalism and necrophilia. They also cour versy ihg out’ activists who try to get them
banned or their shows cancelled. Were y to-be perpri ravel to New Zealand and to perform

I believe, on the basis of their track ré&cord thus far, are likely to incite violence (towards
women), racial, sexist and homophobic disharmony ealand. | am confident that this group is therefore
likely to be, a threat or risk to public the publit.

They can ordinarily be refused u@dentiﬁ eck-in) or refused entry permission (if identified on arrival). A
fore any-vise ntry permission could be granted.

special direction would be ri%;s
| believe that we hav t here wh% tervened with the hate group referred to in the attached

guideline:

o @@g% % 7 S6(d)

Technical Advj

Immigration{B perations

Immigration Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministr i , Innoyation & Employment %,

Tel: o v > Sk (4 Web: www.immigration.govt.nz
Erve 29 (2 (&> |

Postal Address: International Terminal'| PO Box 73-007 | Auckland International Airport | New Zealand

Safe Borders

Please note: From Tuesday 09 April 2013, my email address has changed to ) ease
ensure that you update your records accordingly.

From: ._ 5?©C¢> ) 36(64)

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:46 p.m.

<4(2) By = (D




: 59 () D , s_eLoD
;zbject: <8 (X)) (WD L‘\

Importance: High

Anything (legal) we can use tqstpp m)ese people from coming ?
=260, el

_..ANCH MIANAUL

Immigration Border Operations Branch

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

International Terminal | PO Box 73007 | Auckland International Airport | New Zealand

sal) (), S (o U

Web: www.immigration.govt.nz

From: s6 L), <40 &
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:41 p.m.
To: Sk, 9@ (w0 @ @

(S:::liJjECt: | s () (_b .,.) (_;) &

Importance: High

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE]

Hmmm — might need a bit of thought regarding the immine

From: " -
Sent: Wednesday. 12 February 2014 4:29 p.m.
To: R

Subject: . 5 9 C’-) (_l.» 3

Importance: myn

Good afternoon MBIE colleagues, folloWwing inférmatio @d rom Police. NZCS Objectionable Material team
also advised however | have ad\% hat y re in the loop, should you think they need any further

attention under your act

Cheers @@(3}

o) %@ sa(_'tbQD

The Integra g g Operations Centre (ITOC) actively pursues information that will assist Government Agencies to
interdict illic vemeént of goods, persons and craft. Information obtained will be forwarded to appropriate onerational
locatio enforcement targeting. Ops locations are encouraged to contact the =
or emdil OPS@customs.govt.nz <9 u) (.“*)
From:
Sent: Wednesday, 12 Feb 2 12;

Y, 12 February Zul4 1o:54 59(}« o 5‘:(4—
To: )
Cc:

Subject: Fwd: 59 (_t) U_M—) L‘)

Hi..you guys interested in this?the content is definitely objectionable and they must be flying in.
Will get media attention.




WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may
contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of
the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police
property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this

4




message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its
contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New
Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the
sender immediately

The information contained in this email message is intended only for the addressee and is not necessarily
the official view or communication of the New Zealand Customs Service.

This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged. If you have received it by
mistake, please:

(a) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your system; and
(b) do not act on this email in any other way. @




Mark Keith

From: '

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 12:00 p.m. . ) a) <i c\)
Tor S (> (_)) b (&
Cc:

Subjet-:t: RE: %G’E (_"2) L\;o) Lﬁ)

Hey
Spoke to :and 4 briefly. 1is loading the alerts and speakin Serwc h|
. might be getting in touch with the promoter
39 (2) (JD
From: R
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:55 a.m. >S9 (_,L @
To: .
Cc: o ) ) é ,.)
Subject: RE:* S (3‘ C-\‘PQ (-‘ .
Do you need help loading alerts? (Zw (q 5 é (ot)
And should we advise Washington..more of an FY hat do Iso thought do we email them to

advise them not to travel??

From: _...__.. ; 3
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 LoD 9 LL LCQ
To: Karen Urwin
Cc:
Subject: RE.
[SEEMAIL]
Hi everyone,
G roup m to b
STAGE AL NAME DOB ID
Tyler “The Creato Gregory OKONMA 06 MAR 1991
”Hodgy Beats” erard LONG I 09 NOV 1990
“Domo Gengsis Dominque Marquis COLE 09 MAR 1991 SFLZ2 G’«)
“Mike G” Michael Anthony GRIFFIN | 06 JUN 1890

“Left r@ Vyron David TURNER 29 DEC 1989
“Taco Be d Travis Andrew BENNETT 16 MAY 1994
All have e-visas to allow them to perform at the concert.

I will liaise with Police here at ITOC to tell them what we are doing.

Kind regards,

5(-../@_ SG»LZ) Ca)




From:
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:00 a.m.

Zz Karen Urwin ) | | ) aq CJ;) (_‘7;) 6 Lc)b
Subject: FW: "« = = L»%) Lb&) (.a)

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE]
Hello Karen
For your consideration —sensitive offload

If we can identify the identities of this group we will look to offload with your approval. Note this will no doubt
attract media interest given that it is in the media already.

. - can one of you find out the identities of this group please? 2 @ @B

The email attached contains background info from Police (via Customs) @

Thanks a lot, @ @ \ S

BiANCH MANAGER @ @

Immigration Border Operations Branch

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministry of Business, Inncvation & Employment

International Terminal | PO Box 730()_7 | uc@g‘ térnationakAiep ew and

: s () st

I / . C.OL @
»

weu: www.immigration.govt.nz

From: . S
Sent: Wednesday, 12 a 6:5

To:

Subject: RE:@ 9__)& Ve )

Hello ' @ %K%

I have had a Ii%@ SS9 L“'.-) @@ L.E)
I no lowing information contained therein:

“In@?ﬁll a police officer was hospitalised after a riot which was incited by Odd

Future. An in-store appearance got out of control and police attempted to get control by
shutting off the street. Members of Odd Future then got on the rooftops and shouted
anti-police comments which stirred the crowd up even more.z-

On the basis of this, and all of the other shocking information contained within the reports, | am satisfied that we
can intervene.

I strongly believe that Section 16(1)(a)(iv) applies to the members of this group:

No visa or entry permission may be granted, and no visa waiver may apply, to any person who the Minister (or
delegated Immigration Officer) has reason to believe (iii) is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to public order; or (iv)
is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to the public interest....

This group clearly has a history of promoting and inciting hatred. The above cited incident supports this

assertion. Their lyrics are homophobic and racist. They glorify rape and murder fantasies, as well as
cannibalism and necrophilia. They also court controversy by ‘calling out” activists who try to get them
banned or their shows cancelled. Were they to be permitted to travel to New Zealand and to perform
I believe, on the basis of their track record thus far, that they are likely to incite violence (towards

2




women), racial, sexist and homophobic disharmony in New Zealand. | am confident that this group is therefore
likely to be, a threat or risk to public order or the public interest.

They can ordinarily be refused uplift (if identified at check-in) or refused entry permission (if identified on arrival). A
special direction would be required before any visa or entry permission could be granted.

| believe that we have precedent here when we intervened with the hate group referred to in the attached
guideline:

Kind regards

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Emnloymen 5 s
; S (2) (5)y Sl (D
Email: ___ '

Postal Address: ~

Safe Borders

Please note: From Tuesday 09 April 2013, my emaij,
ensure that you update your records accordingly.

. Please

From: g
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014
To:

Subject: FW:
Importance: Hig

Immigration NewYealand iethigence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministry of B on & Employment

Interpational ¥ PO Box 73007 | Auckland Igternational Airnort NNew Zealand
Q@ 56‘ L’,L) (.05 S ch

Emal - /

Web: AN auviguvee

From: - ] ;
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:41 p.m. <9 L’z—) LQD Y, 56 (,CD
To: |

Cc: F

Subject: FW: = Sa (,_’?_) ng) (_:)

Importance: High
[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE]

Hmmm — might need a hit of thought regarding the imminent arrival of these people?

From: | § s Bl LCD) =9 (_,‘(.) (.)

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:29 p.m.
To: C ]
subject: Fw: 7023 (b (5)

Importance: High




Good afternoon MBIE colleagues, following information received from Police. NZCS Objectionable Material team
also advised however | have advised Police that you are now in the loop, should you think they need any further
attention under your act

Cheers

9 () [‘3>/ S 6 () @

The Integrated Targeting Operations Centre (ITOC) actively pursues information that wi as"s@emmen % @
Q;‘Na ed % tepal
C

interdict illicit movement of goods, persons and craft. Information obtained will be f appropriate
locations for use in enforcement targeting. Ops locations are encouraged to contact the ) Ci

or email ITOCOPS @customs.govt.nz L

From: | _ - [mailtoé. |
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 15:34

To: :

Cc:i )

Subject: Fwd: = A | L?L) L\}G) (_j) @

Hi..you guys interested in this?the content is definitely-gbjection ey must be flying in.
Will get media attention. @ @

Sent from my iPhone

AN
© N© =9 (=) L=).
©%




s *\*) /\@
WARNING @\) &
The information contained in this emaikg$§§§§g is é§§§§§§> or the addressee only and may
&

contain privileged information. It may He provisions of section 50 of
the Policing Act 2008, which creates-an o nc lawful possession of Police
property. If you are not the interd ipi message or have received this
message in error, you must not
contents.

se, d :
Also note, the views exprégs i this 5 g:i;ay not necessarily reflect those of the New
Zealand Police. If you ha ived 1) essage in error, please email or telephone the
sender immediately
The information con{dirgd invthis email e 1s intended only for the addressee and is not necessarily
the official view,.or con iunication of the New Zealand Customs Service.
This email 0 1é1n inforn

mistake,please:
(a) re tly to 5
(b) do not.act on tfx i

or copy this message or any of its




Mark Keith

From: ¢ 9 C’D (D s 6 E :\S

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 12:16 p.m.

To:

Cc: , ot g -

Subject: FW: =T Cz;) @ Gt) LE

Attachments: ACD-IR-130212 Rapture Concert.pdf; ATT00001.htm; Council pressured to reject

rape culture.pdf; ATT00002.htm

Importance: High

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE]

Kind regards,
sa (:f-) (_a) @
&

S

From: ;i
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2 @n T C:L_) (_9 s6 Cd).
=

To:!
S92

Subject: FW:
L,

Importance: High
Good afternoon MBI | s, following ation received from Police. NZCS Objectionable Material team

also advised however | dvised Police that you are now in the loop, should you think they need any further
attention under g@
Cheers @

The Integrated Targeting Operations Centre (ITOC) actively pursues information that will assist Government Agencies to
interdict illicit movement of goods, persons and craft. Information obtained will be forwarded to appropriate operational
locations for use in enforcement targeting. Ops locations are encouraged to contact the 59 (___-z_) c>

or email ITOCOPS@customs.qgovt.nz

.Fro_m: . .
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 15:34

To: 51(_7—) (__@ 1
S 6 ()



5% (D) (D) s W)
Cc:

Subject: Fwd: 9 CE-B QJG‘) LD

Hi..you guys interested in this?the content is definitely objectionable and they must be flying in.
Will get media attention.

SI)® Sl

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:




WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may
contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of
the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police
property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its
contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New
Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the
sender immediately

The information contained in this email message is intended only for the addressee and is not necessayily
the official view or communication of the New Zealand Customs Service. @

This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privilege ve received it by
mistake, please:

(a) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your syste§ ; an

(b) do not act on this email in any other way. @

©




Mark Keith

From: 5‘5(}9 ) $9®(~
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 12:33 p.m.
To: Karen Urwin;

::l:bject: RE: - &‘i (;L) Q% Q

Thanks Karen. Fun times. | think you're right, this is a good story for INZ.

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:34 a.m.

To: N 26 (_;;; S9

S > ’

Subject: FW: Salz> (99 .

Hi Guys @

FYI I have instructed Boarder to hunt down these characters and c@tﬁem. ely our Washington
Branch had issued the lead singer a visa but | have discussed@t with and he agrees that we

should proceed with the off load.
&), S9 €&

From: Karen Urwin [mailto:Karen.Urwin@mbie.govt.nz] ©&

Given that this group’s intended appearance alreadyhas obbhy greups rms, our denying them entry will
undoubtedly generate some media interest (shades.of & Tysonsl.h | think we have the opportunity to spin
this in to a good news story for INZ. There is also th ng i the group will make some very public

rce the appropriateness of our decision.

&G

possi
(and offensive) protestations but in my viex ill only se
Give me a call if you need any more i@ @

Cheers

gz?lg:Thdrsday, %3 F@ m% ° (5 (.Cb ) 9 L—r.) Qq_,)

To: Karen Urw

For your co ration —sensitive offload

If we ¢ ify the identities of this group we will look to offload with your approval. Note this will no doubt
attract ia interest given that it is in the media already.

T, C, K—can one of you find out the identities of this group please?

The email attached contains background info from Police (via Customs)

s(,(;cg} $9(2)

1

Thanks a lot,



Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Email: S?(a(a)) 5‘°@)

Web: www.immigration.gove.nz

From: S BLd—) 9 (_3-) ()
Sent: Wednesdav, 12 February 2014 6:56 p.m.
To:

Subjeét: RE: ~ 89 C}) &D LD

Hello

| have had a look at the =4 L‘C_D &éb) &
I noted the following information contained therein: @

“In May 2011 a police officer was hospitalised after a riot which wa ited~by Odd
Future. An in-store appearance got out of control and police attempted tg>get coptrol b

can intervene.

I strongly believe that Section 16(1)(a)(iv) applies to th

No visa or entry permission may be granted, and no wisa Waj any person who the Minister (or
delegated Immigration Officer) has reason to bell a (ili))i is ki “a threat or risk to public order; or (iv)
is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to the p interest.... o

This group clearly has a history of pro inciting hatee The above cited incident supports this

assertion. Their lyrics are homo raci t glorify rape and murder fantasies, as well as

avefsy by ‘calling out’ activists who try to get them
e permitted to travel to New Zealand and to perform
u ar, that they are likely to incite violence (towards

cannibalism and necrophilia.
banned or their shows canc
I believe, on the basis o

women), racial, sexi opho ony in New Zealand. | am confident that this group is therefore
likely to be, a threat ar blic orde ublic interest.

They can ordin used u I|f tified at check-in) or refused entry permission (if identified on arrival). A
special dire be requ e any visa or entry permission could be granted.

| believedh
guidelineés

ave ;C% ere when we intervened with the hate group referred to in the attached

Kind regards

©

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Mlmstry of Busmess Inno ion & ployment

% % <t (_d) | Web: www.immigration.qovt.nz
Email:

Postal Aaaress: iew Zealand

.. Safe Borders




6(d) (@)

Please note: From Tuesday 09 April 2013, my email address has changed to | Please
ensure that you update your records accordingly.

From: ) )
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:46 p.m. = "1‘(]_ Ca g 6 @

;3::;ect: FW: -9 (.z) ('ba G)

Importance: High

Anything (legal) we can use to stop these people from coming ?

e T

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division

Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment @
59 (25 (=), 56D 3@ @

Email:
Web: www.immigration.govt.nz

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:41 p.m. S6 (-d"' 7 59

gb,t e 59D (1D (D @ %@

Importance: High

[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE] @: v&

Hmmm — might need a bit of thought regarding the'i ent arrj people?

From:! . - @ 2 )

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 201 f © o\ - p, (_59(3; LGD

To: ¢ _ 5

Subject: FW: 3G \2 v Q

Importance: High >

Good afternoon MBI es, foIIowin% tion received from Police. NZCS Objectionable Material team

also advised however dvised Police that'you are now in the loop, should you think they need any further

attention under @u\g% v
Cheers @ ®

The Integrated Targeting Operations Centre (ITOC) actively pursues information that will assist Government Agencies to
interdict illicit movement of goods, persons and craft. Information obtained will be forwarded to appropriate operational
locations for use in enforcement targeting. Ops locations are encouraged to contact the 29 (Hl) ( (= -

or email ITOCOPS@customs.govt.nz

From: '
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 15:34

To: 5‘3(@(.__)} s&/:g.



c % 6(d)  s9 (DD
gu.bject: Fwd: = QLQQ e>® L> )

Hi..you guys interested in this?the content is definitely objectionable and they must be flying in.
Will get media attention.

Sent from my iPhone

Begin forwarded message:




WARNING |

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may |
contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of

the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police

property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this

message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its
contents.

Alsc note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New
Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the
sender immediately

The information contained in this email message is intended only for the addressee and is not necessatily
the official view or communication of the New Zealand Customs Service.

This email may contain information that is confidential or legally privileged ve recei
mistake, please:

() reply promptly to that effect, and remove this email and the reply from your system; and
(b) do not act on this email in any other way. < %i

and central &

http://newzealand.govt.nz/ - connectiaqigy to
local government services

V5

Any opinions expressed in this me are Jecessarily those of the
Ministry of Business, Innovatio Emp . This message and any
files transmitted with it a confiden solely for the use of the
intended recipient. If you<§§§@not th rided recipient or the person
‘responsible for deliver inténd recipient, be advised that you
have received this mess ’n er that any use is strictly
prohibited. Please c¢ the and delete the message and any
attachment from your uter s

newzealand.govt.nz - coni G youl'to New ZeaéSE;EEQUaI&iocalgovenﬂﬂentservmes

not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivery to the
I that you have received this message in error and that any use is strictly
prohibited. Plea % ¢ sender and delete the message and any attachment from your computer.

O



Mark Keith

From: ot (_,d:) < LJ) (e

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 12:36 p.m.

To: ) 7 Karen
Urwin

Subject: RE:. §9(2) Q:,)@?)(\ﬂ '

[SEEMAIL]

Thanks =5 de\ ) 59{3-)@‘5

Would it be a good idea to tell Air New Zealand? If one of these men gets declined uplift there may be a propensity

for them to be unhappy about the decision, posing a safety risk to Air NZ staff? @
Kind regards, «@ @«

56 (o 5 sa(@ (D ©@@

From: : < L
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 12:29 p.m.

S A
To:' in
Subject: RE: 5 ¢ 1) o ca @ @
Good Afternoon, % %@
Stop at check in a wh@ Ioade@ clients listed below.
e @

it appe; ‘ nextleg apture” tour, after New Zealand — we have located the bands flight
details, theyarg-booked e
59(2)(a %?

. . » # \

\ e regarding this and unless otherwise advised, we will advise the promoter.

IMMIGRATION OFFICER

Immigration Border Operations
Immigration New Zealand, Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Email: . | . %.@] L‘l) L_a\,)) o (,;,LCL}

From: Sl Ldb ) 9 L‘C.> Ce)
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:55 a.m.

To: 96, 99 (W (o N
Subject: FW: 'aal 1) LEQ) Ln\j ,

S6() ;89 (W 1



Technical Adviser

Immigration Border Operations

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment

Tel: < g L 2 Lfa. S 6 @) :b: www.immigration.govt.nz
Emaii: 1 . - i L

Postal Address: International Terminal | PO Box 73-007 | Auckland International Airport | New Zealand

Safe Borders

Please note: From Tuesday 09 April 2013, my email address has changed to s9 (39 U“- Please
ensure that you update your records accordingly. A
From:
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:50 a.m. i ) ) - )
. (Y (= 2
Ta . o Karen Ui s L (' 7 3% ("

Cc: -

Subject: RE: Wt%;iv'(_iy L&,c) (n_)

[SEEMAIL] @ E >

Hi everyone, : %/) @< §; N

Group identities seem to be: @ @

STAGE NAME ACTUAL NAME © DOB K% 1D

Tyler “The Creator” 06

“Hodgy Beats” NG 0 )

“Domo Genesis” : 1991 “ ‘TLQ (_'? y
i ’~ b JUN 1990

“Mike G”
29 DEC 1989

“Left Brain”

< : 16 MAY 1994
allow the m at the concert.
h ITOC to tell them what we are doing.

sa () (,O\/ 5‘5®3 |

From: 'Sl (._,G\), <>9 (_L) (,0')
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 11:00 a.m.

To: Karan Urwin

Cc: ]

subject: FW: 59 () (ba) (L)
[SEEMAIL] [IN CONFIDENCE]
Hello Karen

For your consideration —sensitive offload

If we can identify the identities of this group we will look to offload with your approval. Note this will no doubt
attract media interest given that it is in the media already.




s, 59 &) 6D

can one of you find out the identities of this group please?

The email attached contains background info from Police (via Customs)

Thanks a lot, LA (‘a (“\ i S 6 (A\

Immigration Border Operations Branch
Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment
"1 PO Raw 73007 | Aurlignd lnmr«jrional Airport | New Zealapd

Email: 6 q L—Q } s s (p‘
Web: www. 1mm|grat|0n Eovt nz
From: = 7L\ Qu_, b s

Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 6:56 p.m.

Subject: RE: ¢ 9 (=) Lba) (_,;\)

Hello }
I have had a look at the =0 (_,) (_L’ )L—B @ @

I noted the following information contained therein:

“In May 2011 a police officer was hospitallsed af WhICh d by Odd
Future. An in-store appearance got out of con olice atte to get control by
shutting off the street. Members of Odd Fu n got on.t ps and shouted
anti-police comments which stirred the crow ven m

On the basis of this, and all of the other h nformatlo ihed within the reports, | am satisfied that we
can intervene.

| strongly believe that Sectlon 1 pplies members of this group:
No visa or entry permission ted and no'visa waiver may apply, to any person who the Minister (or
delegated Immigration ﬁc eason (iii) is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to public order; or (iv)

is, or is likely to be, a k to the p terest...

This group clearl istory of p and inciting hatred. The above cited incident supports this
assertion. Thei are h% and racist. They glorify rape and murder fantasies, as well as

Iso court controversy by ‘calling out” activists who try to get them
Were they to be permitted to travel to New Zealand and to perform
track record thus far, that they are hkely to incite violence (towards
women), ial, homophobic disharmony in New Zealand. | am confident that this group is therefore
%k to public order or the public interest.

arilybe refused uplift (if identified at check-in) or refused entry permission (if identified on arrival). A
would be required before any visa or entry permission could be granted.

speua@
| believathat we have precedent here when we intervened with the hate group referred to in the attached
guideline:

Kind regards
sa (D (D . sel(d

Technical Adviser



Immigration Border Operations
Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministrv of Business. Innovatlon & Eleoy

T mﬁ) Sl (_5;> » www.immigration.govt.nz

Email:
Postal Address: International Terminal | PO Box 73-007 | Auckland International Airport | New Zealand

5 6(d), 54(D) (9

Please note: From Tuesday 09 April 2013, my email address has changed to : Please
ensure that you update your records accordingly.

From: s () o
Sent: Wednesday, 12 Februarv 2014 4:46 p.m. L’) C ) S Es(,ci <§

gﬁi:l_"iect: FW: 59 (L) Llj&\ (_:i)

Importance: High

Anvthmg (legal) we can use to stop these people from commg ?
BRANLH WiANAGER = q (LD LQ s (. (ﬂ’ < % j: ; @

Immigration Border Operations Branch

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Division
Ministry of Business, Innovation & Employment
Internatlonal Terminal | PO Box 73007 | Auck\leind Tt— onaiAlrpor‘t ] New Z alan

VYT WY ) 8LV LR UYL

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 4:41 p.m.
To: ! .

Cc:

Subject: FW: 59 L_?b @\\
Importance: High

[SEEMAIL] [IN CON FIDENCE]

Hmmm - might need a ?E ot rega@vmment arrival of these people?

From: (-(.,0\) 9 l_,Z/)C,C;
Sent: Wed brua 9 D.m.

To: °

Subje - al L\

Impo

Good afternoon Magues following information received from Police. NZCS Objectionable Material team
also advised r I have advised Police that you are now in the loop, should you think they need any further
attention u

Cheer

SaD (D), 36D



The Integrated Targeting Operations Centre (ITOC) actively pursues information that will assist Government Agencies to
interdict illicit movement of goods, persons and craft. Information obtained will be forwarded to appropriate operatignal
locations for use in enforcement targeting. Ops locations are encouraged to contact the ] < ﬁ L-?D Q:;S

»

or email ITOCOPS @customs.govt.nz

From: )
Sent: Wednesday, 12 February 2014 15:34 r

e ety 12 ey s
Cc:

Subject: Fwd: 9 L}\ {1 G) u} s 6 kCD

Will get media attention.

Hi..you guys interested in this?the content is definitely objectionable and they must be flying in. %

Jacgs
Sent from my iPhone g@ i @

Begin forwarded message:



WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may
contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of
the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possession of Police
property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or havesyreceived thi
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this e or any s
contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessar eflect those
Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, %’ ase ail or t)iég pne the
sender immediately

The information contained in this email message is intended on @ddress e@ot necessarily
the official view or communication of the New Zealand Cus etvice.

This email may contain information that is confidential Qxlegally privileged. If\you have received it by
mistake, please:

(a) reply promptly to that effect, and remove this§ i the reply fromyour system; and

(b) do not act on this email in any other way. g §§




Mark Keith

From:

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 1:20 pm. < T C"D (-“)

To: seLd

Cc: )

Subject: 6 USA Nationals who are not permitted uplift on NZ005 LAX- AKL arrival Friday
14 February 2014

Importance: High

&

Hi s6(2) (D suld

Further to our conversation today the below named passengers are not per t to New Z E@

These men are aII me the roup uture a decision has been taken by INZ to offload these people.

e w

From: % 9 LJ) C_o.) s 6l

Sent Wed February 2014 6:56 p.m.

Sub]Q %q'?;j Tud &y
Hello () Lc_‘) S GldD
| have had a look at the 59 (__9 (_b‘“) LD

| noted the following information contained therein:

“In May 2011 a police officer was hospitalised after a riot which was incited by Odd
Future. An in-store appearance got out of control and police attempted to get control b
shutting off the street. Members of Odd Future then got on the rooftops and shouted
anti-police comments which stirred the crowd up even more.z”

1




On the basis of this, and all of the other shocking information contained within the reports, | am satisfied that we
can intervene.

| strongly believe that Section 16(1)(a)(iv) applies to the members of this group:

No visa or entry permission may be granted, and no visa waiver may apply, to any person who the Minister (or
delegated Immigration Officer) has reason to believe (iii) is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to public order; or (iv)
is, or is likely to be, a threat or risk to the public interest....

This group clearly has a history of promoting and inciting hatred. The above cited incident supports this

assertion. Their lyrics are homophobic and racist. They glorify rape and murder fantasies, as well as
cannibalism and necrophilia. They also court controversy by ‘calling out” activists who try to getthem

banned or their shows cancelled. Were they to be permitted to travel to Ne and and to rm
I believe, on the basis of their track record thus far, that they are likely to i idlence ard
i this group_ is therefore

women), racial, sexist and homophobic disharmony in New Zealand. 1 am cg
They can ordinarily be refused uplift (if identified at check-in) or refused e ssion (i@iﬁ; d on arrival). A '

likely to be, a threat or risk to public order or the public interest.
guideline: @
Kind regards

50 sl
Technical Adviser @ : ;
Immigration Border Operations

Immigration New Zealand | Intellige R tegrity, i
Ministry of Business, Innovation & ent

=l C@&) @7 Web: www.immigration.govt.nz
Email: Sg (.?_P(&

Postal Address: Tnterivat nl% PO Bo% uckland International Airport | New Zealand

sday 09 p% 013; my email address has changed to lease
ensure that cordingly.

5 e S () 9@ |
O

&

©

Please note:



Mark Keith

From: g L&._)

Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 1:28 p.m. < C(_d)
To:

Cc: ) _ _ ,

Subject: RE: [seemail] SY (,;:‘—) (_UCD CD

Attachments: ACD-IR-130212 Rapture Concert.pdf; Council pressured to reject rape culture.pdf

[SEEMAIL][IN CONF:E:{CE) CQ . u_d) @@ @&
<

Thank you very much for sending this through. As you will know we receive i r partner a E} here at
the Integrated Targeting and Operations Centre (ITOC).

Our management team have determined that the group members f rtie provisi ttion
16(1)(a)(iii)/(iv) of the Immigration Act 2009 (is or is likely to be a sk to p@e /public interest).
As a result, the group will be declined uplift on their flight ta and t?@on.

Many thanks and kind regards, @ %

Immigration Border Operations Q

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, tegrity Divis

Ministry of Business, Innovation and o )
Web: - %“ d,

$G (2)
Acting Immigration Manager

Integrated Targeting and Operations Centre




WARNING

The information co iped in,this em&1l message is intended for the addressee only and may
contain priviileg irvformati Trymay also be subject to the provisions of section 50 of
the Polici ( es an offence to have unlawful possession of Police
property. tended recipient of this message or have received this
message in fot peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of its

contery

Also notey the 5 ressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New
Zealand Poli u have received this message in error, please email or telephone the
sender immedi Y

©




Mark Keith

From:
Sent: Thursday, 13 February 2014 1:42 p.m. S9 (-'Q (—9

To: s & (__CO

Cc:

Subject: RE: [seemail] ST Lj;)w ODC,D

[SEEMAIL]

I don’t think this should be a problem if it is just to your management team. 3

Many thanks once again.

Kind regards, i (:b (_a__) @@s @ .

Acting lmmigrauun Manager

Integrated Targeting and Operations Centre

Immigration Border Operations

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & I rity ion

Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employm @
Web: www.immigration.qovt.nz

@@V@@X « () (D
&

Fr 5
Sent: Thursaay, 13 February 2014 13:28

<4 @)5%«()@

SRR




. I s dD
(S:ﬁ:bject: RE: [seemail] SCI"L_Z) (_L‘CDCJ') e

[SEEMAIL][IN CONFIDENCE]

Thank you very much for sending this through. As you will know we received this via our partner agencies here at
the Integrated Targeting and Operations Centre (ITOC).

Our management team have determined that the group members fall under the provisions of Section

16(1)(a)(iii)/(iv) of the Immigration Act 2009 (is or is likely to be a threat or risk to publi(@ublic inter

As a result, the group will be declined uplift on their flight to New Zealand this aﬁ@ @
Many thanks and kind regards, & %
Acting Immigration Manager

Integrated Targeting and Operations Centre

Immigration Border Operations EE%

Immigration New Zealand | Intelligence, Risk & Integrity Divisio
Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment
Web: www.immigration.govt.nz

g\
&




